"net issuance" of these stock grants, our net tangible book value as of December 31, 2008 was $33.8 million, or $1.96 per share of common
stock.

   After giving further effect to our issuance and sale of 3,125,000 shares of common stock in this offering, less the underwriting discounts
and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, and the application of approximately $9.9 million of the proceeds of the
offering to repay debt and of approximately $7.9 million to pay the federal, state and local tax withholding obligations relating to the "net
issuance" of the stock grants we made to 10 of our key employees, including our named executive officers, on April 15, 2009, our pro forma as
adjusted net tangible book value as of December 31, 2008 would have been $82.6 million, or $4.07 per share of common stock. This represents
an immediate increase in net tangible book value per share of $2.11 to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $13.93 per share to
new investors. Dilution per share to new investors is determined by subtracting pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this
offering from the initial public offering price per share paid by a new investor. The following table illustrates the per share dilution:

Initial public offering price per share of common stock $18.00
Actual net tangible book value per share as of December 31,
2008 $ 17.68
Decrease per share attributable to conversion of preferred
stock and the April 15, 2009 issuance of restricted stock
grants and stock grants (15.72)

Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of
December 31, 2008 1.96
Increase per share attributable to new investors 2.11

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after
this offering 4.07

Dilution per share to new investors $13.93

   If the underwriters exercise their option to purchase additional shares of our common stock in full in this offering, the pro forma as adjusted
net tangible book value per share after the offering would not change since the shares for this option are all being provided by our selling
stockholders and we will not receive any of the proceeds from the sale of these shares.

   The following table summarizes, as of December 31, 2008, on the pro forma as adjusted basis described above, the number of shares of our
common stock purchased from us, the total consideration

38

Edgar Filing: ROSETTA STONE INC - Form 424B4

54

paid to us, and the average price per share paid to us by existing stockholders and to be paid by new investors purchasing shares of our common
stock in this offering.

Total
ConsiderationShares Purchased Average

Price
Per ShareNumber Percent Amount Percent

Existing stockholders 17,189,531 85% $ 63,929,930 53% $ 3.72
New investors 3,125,000 15 56,250,000 47 18.00

Total 20,314,531 100% $120,179,930 100%

   The sale of 3,125,000 shares of common stock to be sold by the selling stockholders in this offering will reduce the number of shares held
by existing stockholders to 14,064,531 shares, or 69% of the total shares outstanding, and will increase the number of shares held by investors
participating in this offering to 6,250,000 shares, or 31% of the total shares outstanding. In addition, if the underwriters exercise their
over-allotment option in full, the number of shares held by existing stockholders will be further reduced to 13,127,031 shares, or 65% of the total